Novembor 26, 1954

MEMORANDUM TO: Mr, Timothy V. Hartnett
FROM: John W, Hill

RE: Proposed Budget for 1955

Attached are budget estimates for operations of the Tobacco Industry Research
Committee during the calendsr year 1885, The budget for public information
activities reftects the increased sativities mads necessary by growing press
interest In the subject of tobacco and health as well as additional efforts to

got the Industry's case before the publio,

The budget for staff oporations provldu for the ma of all or part of the t!me
of 35 different staff members of Hill and anlton. Ine, Thig compares with
& total of 23 paople, full or pari~-time, provided for in the Tobacco Industry
Research Committee budget as revised on June 30, 1064,

The staff budget provides for one addlt!onal staff membeor to asaist on.sclence
writing, editorial research and coverage of scientifie and medionl meeatings,
Informations] assistance to other organizations interested In helping with the
public eduoation program ig reflected in the budget for field offices and in
inoreased provision for travel sxpenses,

The hudget t;.;:s Booklets, etc, is shown at $70,000, This covers
three large-— temu, the first of them being a booklet desoribing the
research program of the Tobacoo Industry Research Committes, This would
be published in quantitios of 200, 000 in oxder to cover all doctors, sclence
writern, editors and editorial writers and to provide s quuntity available for
distribwtion at booths at medisal and sclentific maeetings.

The Booklet budget also provides for & question-and-snswer booklet, qnantity
100,000, to be distribnted to medioal, solentiffo, editorial and other growps.
This would cover the subject of tobacco and heslth more broadly, giving per~
speoctive on the present controversy,

The third ftem is provision for a wide maiiing of at lenst one reprint of an
important and helpful article such as the Leonard Engel plece In the December
issue of RARPER'S Magaxine, which is covered under the estimated expenaes

for 1984, The reprint to be mailed in 1956 has not yet been selected, of course,

In addition, you will note that there are additiongl recommended projects, The
first ftem 1s $280, 000 for one nation-wide advertigsament reporting to the pub-
He at the end of TIRC's first year. The second provision ix for two additional

cont'd


imagigami 
 

imagigami 
 


Mr. Timothy V, Hartnett
e
Movember 26, 1954

hoolclets and gnother mailing of & magasine reprint, Thia sllocation of §57,000
would cover the préparation and mafling of an up-dated solentifio perspeotive
prosenting some of the exvellent madioal and solentific information of a helpful
nature whioh has become available in the past elght months, and a more limited
booklst based on faverable editorial attention to tobasao and heorlth, The reprint
hudget allocation would be used to give wider visibility to another article of speo-
ific value to TIRC's objectives, o

I bolleva you are generally familiar with thess deotails and other {tema of the bud-
get s proposed, Plonss let us know If you need anything further from ua,

%ind regards,

Johm W, HiLl

jwha w


imagigami 
 


\ Iobacee Industry. Research Comndties
Eroposed Budaet Year Jo0%
Eatimated
1984 Expenditures
o Busloes Year 2985
Ressarch grants $ $00,000, $ 500,000,
Selary-Director & Ase't 18,000, IR, 000,
Far diem allowances & expenses 20,000, 20,000,
Statlieticlan - 40,000 U - 14 10, ¢ 8
Total 3 576,000, 3_566.500.
ToLeBeCo Administzation
Salary-Chairmen $ 15,000, $ 30,000,
Expenges - Chalrman Ty 500, 15,000,
Ealary-Bxecutive Secretary 30, 400, 27,400,
Expenses » Bxecutive Secretary 2,400, 5,000,
Secratarial Salaxics . - 10,800,
Total 3. 66,100, 2...88,200.
Burniture & Equinment §.10,000. § ...2.000.
ReCo G '
Rent Suite 5320 $ 4,750, $ 9,500,
Telephone & Telegraph 4,200, 4,900,
Mesgenger Sexrvice 2,400, 2,400,
Postage & Expross 1,800, 25200,
Stationery & office supplies 1,200, 2,400,
Travel & Entertainment 800, 500,
FPhotostats, mimeo, etc. - 2,40G,
Printing, booklets, reprints, etc. 47,500, 70,000,
European Information 12,000, 12,000,
Miscellaneocus . e GO0
Total ¥ 75,350, §_106,900.
Andusixy Tachnical Comnittes
Traveling Expenses )
Luncheons ) $ 400, $)
Memher companies expense 1,%00, ) 5,000,

Treasurer's direct payments
Total

# (Detall Attached)

A

o


imagigami 
 


Page 2

# (Datail Attached)

Extimatoed
1954 Expenditures
Budget Year 1993 .
Hill & Knogwlten. AngQe
§aff Chazaes
Public Relations Cooxdinator $ 30,600, $ 37,890,
Editorial Research ~ writer 24,000, 26,400,
stlf‘ Aﬁ‘.t 9,6@0 11‘5501
Sclence Writer & P/R Ass't 20,200, 21,480,
Othexr NY Staff « Paxt Time - B, 760,
Sgoretaries ﬁ%ﬁgo {ﬁh&m-
Totxl . 210.
Publicity Depts $ 32,413 $ 21,960,
Fleld Offices 20,900, 31,018,
Art D’ptq ' 1'960. 5,“0‘
Stono 8 Misc. Y ,&QQ.
Total $..068.088 S 13,918,
$ 165,618, $ 196,829,
Staff Time Adj. on Advig. “ >
Total B & K Staff %9, 6104 196,825,
Travel Expsnse o $ 9,000, $ 15,000,
Press & brosdcast reloases & conf. 7,500, . 1,500,
Press clippings & reprints 1,200, 1,200,
Kisc. publlcations & news 60, 790,
Translation Serv. & tempe help,
incl. outside writers & coensultants 500 6,000,
Misc. loasl expense .gl:,.,.,hm« .
Total Ml .
Fes 860,000, §..60,000.
Total HLll & Knowlton, Int.  $£.239.76%. §.269,400.
Contingencies $ .. 2.218¢ $._39.000.
Sub-Total 2,976,000, $1.032,000.
Advertising $ 254,0005 $ 250,000,
Additicnal Booklets & Reprints R - Y P25 B
Total 3. 204,000, £ 307000~
Grand. Total 51,230,000, $1,400,000.

it mamtos ST -


imagigami 
 


TOBACCO INDUSTRY RESEARCH COMMITTEE
Budget vs. Expenditures & Commitments

December 31, 1954
Total Expenditures
& Commitments Balance
Budget To 12/31/54 Unexpended
Scientific Advisory Board $ 578,000, $314, 448. $263,552,
TIRC Adminisgtration 66, 100, 62,1786, 3,314,
Furniture & Equipment 10, 000. 6,598, 3,402,
TIRC General 75, 350. 82,088, {6,738.)
Industry Technical Committee 4,567, 4,276, 291.
Hill and Knowlton, Inc. .

Staff charges & out-of-pocket expenses 179, 765. 163,994, 15, 771.
Fee 60,000, 60, 000, -
Advertising 254, 000. 253,961, 39,
Contingencies 2,218, - 2,218,
Grand Total $1,230, 000, $948, 151, $281, 849,

Total Expenditures, 1954 $740,003,
Grants approved but unpaid, 1954 156, 268,
December expenses paid in

January, 1955 51,880,

Total as abave

$948, 151


imagigami 
 


